MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

Which commenced on the seventh day of January, and ended on the twenty-fourth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1835.

Messages of the Governor.

To the Senate and House of Representatives :

I have received a communication from Benjamin Brown Esquire of Vassalboro', in which he generously offers to the State a site for an Insane Hospital, and the sum of six thousand dollars in money, for the purpose of aiding in the endowment of such an Institution.

In compliance with his request, I lay the same before the two Branches of the Legislature for their consideration.

ROBERT P. DUŃLAP.

Council Chamber, January 15, 1835.

To the Senate and House of Representatives :

I lay before the two Branches of the Legislature, for their consideration, the annual Report of the Adjutant General.

ROBERT P. DUNLAP.

Council Chamber, January 15, 1835.

To the Senate and House of Representatives:

The Secretary of State will herewith lay before you the Report and account of the Agent, appointed to superintend and manage, the sale and settlement of the Public Lands.

ROBERT P. DUNLAP.

Council Chamber, January 17, 1835.

To the Senate and House of Representatives:

I herewith transmit for the consideration of the Legislature, the Report of William D. Williamson Esquire, one of the Commissioners appointed to examine the doings and transactions of the several incorporated Banks in this State.

ROBERT P. DUNLAP.

Charles of the to senon all our

COUNCIL CHAMBER, ? January 29, 1835.

To the Senate and House of Representatives :

It becomes my duty to make known to the two Branches of the Legislature, that a vacancy now exists in the office of Major General of the Fourth Division of the Militia of this State. ROBERT P. DUNLAP.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, Annuary 30, 1835. January 30, 1835.

To the Senate and House of Representatives :

The Adjutant General having reported the resignation of Major General Samuel P. Strickland of the eighth Division and the same having been accepted, it becomes my duty to make known to the Legislature, that a vacancy now exists in the office of Major General of the Eighth Division of the Militia of this State.

ROBERT P. DUNLAP.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, February 2, 1835.

I herewith communicate for the consideration of the Legislature, the Report of the Inspectors of the State Prison at Thomaston. wellow has take the property of Maria (f. M. M. M. Maria)

ROBERT P. DUNLAP. Comment D. William

Constant and Industrial

Council Chamber, } February 2, 1835.

To the Senate and House of Representatives :

It becomes my duty to inform the two branches of the Legislature, that a vacancy now exists in the office of Major General of the Second Division of the Militia of this State, occasioned by the resignation of Major General Alfred Marshall.

ROBERT P. DUNLAP.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, } February 24, 1835.

To the Senate and House of Representatives :

The Secretary of State will herewith lay before you, a letter this day received from the Hon. Ether Shepley one of our Senators in Congress, concerning a communication from the Secretary of War of the United States to the Senators and Representatives in Congress from this State, in relation to the survey of a route for a Rail Road, from some point on the sea board in this State to the Canada border, in the direction of Quebec.

ROBERT P. DUNLAP.

Council Chamber, March 2, 1835.

To the Senate and House of Representatives :

It affords me much satisfaction to be able to lay before you, a copy of a letter this day received from Asa Redington Jr. Esquire, Treasurer of State, with the communications accompanying the same, by which it will be seen, that the condition contained in the "Resolve for establishing an Insane Hospital," passed March 8, 1834, requiring the sum of twenty thousand dollars to be raised by individual donations, has been complied with.

ROBERT P. DUNLAP.

Council Chamber, March 5, 1835.

To the Speaker of the House of Representatives :

In compliance with the order of the House of Representatives of the 27th February last, requesting any information I may have received, in relation to a Resolve passed March 12th 1834, requiring the Attorney General to cause a suitable process to be instituted against the Proprietors of the First Cumberland Turnpike, to shew cause why the franchise thereof should not revert to and be vested in the State; I herewith transmit a copy of a communication received from Nathan Clifford Esquire Attorney General, touching the subject matter of said Order, and also copies of returns made to the office of the Secretary of State, exhibiting the dividends arising from tolls, with the necessary annual disbursements on the Turnpike road of said Corporation, from April 12th, 1804 to January 5th, 1835.

ROBERT P. DUNLAP.

Council Chamber, March 4th, 1835.

To the Senate and House of Representatives:

I herewith lay before you the Report of Sewall Prescott Esquire, Agent appointed under the Resolve of March 3, 1832, for "completing and repairing the Canada Road," together with his account. The sum due on this account has been allowed by the Council, but cannot be paid from the Treasury, until an appropriation shall have been made by the Legislature for that purpose.

ROBERT P. DUNLAP.

Council Chamber, March 20, 1835.